economic disposition due to cash settlement or otherwise), directly or indirectly, any equity

securities of the Company or any securities convertible into, or exercisable, or exchangeable for,

equity securities of the Company, or

(b) enter into any swap or similar agreement that transfers, in whole or in part, the economic risk of

ownership of such equity securities, whether any such transaction described here or in clause (a)

above is to be settled by delivery of H Shares or such other securities, in cash or otherwise, or

(c) publicly announce an intention to effect any such transaction,

for a period beginning on the date of the Placing Agreement and ending on the date which is 90 days

after the Closing Date. The above undertaking shall not apply to the issue of the Placing Shares under the

Placing Agreement.

– 7 –

B_table indent_3.5 mm

N_table indent_3 mm

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY ON THE DATE OF THE PLACING
AGREEMENT AND IMMEDIATELY AFTER COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

As at the date of the
Placing Agreement

Immediately after Completion of
the Placing

Holder of the Shares No. of Shares
Percentage of
issued Shares No. of Shares

Percentage of
issued Shares

(%) (%)

Holders of Unlisted
Foreign Shares

Mr. Min Frank Zeng

(Note 1) 9,302,786 2.20 9,302,786 2.11

Other Unlisted Foreign

Shareholders 1,208 0.00 1,208 0.00

Holders of H Shares
Placees – – 18,042,500 4.09

Mr. Zhenjun Zi 51,185,221 12.10 51,185,221 11.61

Mr. Min Frank Zeng 38,651,618 9.14 38,651,618 8.76

Other holders of H Shares 323,828,110 76.56 323,828,110 73.43

Total Issued Shares 422,968,943 100 441,011,443 100

Notes:

(1) Mr. Min Frank Zeng is the sole shareholder of Horizon Binjiang LLC which owns 9,302,786 Unlisted Foreign Shares.

(2) The table assumes there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement to
the Completion save for the issue of the Placing Shares.

(3) Certain figures and percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.

GENERAL MANDATE TO ISSUE THE PLACING SHARES

The Placing Shares will be allotted and issued by the Company pursuant to the General Mandate, under

which the Board is authorized to issue, allot and deal with new H Shares which shall not exceed 20% of